
� � � � � � � � 	 �� � � � � � � � 	 �� � � � � � � � 	 �� � � � � � � � 	 � ����
� � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �� � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �� � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �� � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � ����

 

 

Assembly and Operating Instructions 
 

 

 

 

� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ����
 

 
 

 
Save This Manual 
For your safety and the safety of others around you, read carefully before attempting to 
install, assemble, service or use this product. Observe all safety and warning information. 
Failure to comply with the information contained within could result in severe, even fatal 
injury and/or property damage. Keep this manual in a safe and dry place for future reference. 



 

Specifications 

Capacity 20 Ton 30 Ton 

Ram Stroke 135mm 170mm 

Bed Depth 231mm 637mm 

Hole Spacing 121mm 276mm 

Weight 113Kgs 156Kgs 

 

Warning 

1. Do not operate press beyond its rated capacity. 

2. The press is designed for pressing, bending and straightening purposes only. 

3. Check press for loose or damaged parts before each operation. Replace damaged parts 

and tighten all loose bolts before operating. 

4. Some parts being pressed may have a tendency to pop out of the press or explode 

under pressure. Parts being pressed should be shielded against shattering under 

pressure. 

5. Always wear safety glasses / 

face shield and protective wear 

when operating the press. 

6. When Lowering the Ram, make 

sure your clothing, hair and 

fingers do not get caught in the 

Press. 

7. Failure to heed these warnings 

may result in personal injury to 

the operator and / or 

co-workers. 

Assembly 

1. Unpacking the Box 1, assembly the press frame 

according to the exploded drawing. 

Note:  

1. Table (#8) should across the upright (#6) before 

assembling the top beam (#9) to the upright (#6). 

2. Pay attention to the direction of the table must be 

accordingly to the direction in the drawing. 

3. For 30ton press, make sure that the “U” groove 

of the upright (#6) is inside and the leg (#2) must 

be installed outside the upright. 

2. Ram (#13) and Pump (#16) have been connected by 

the Hose (#14). First, Assembly the ram to the press 

frame. According to Figure 1, place the ram on the 

frame (#21), and fix the frame to the top beam (#9) 

Figure 1 

Figure 2 



by bolt (#22), washer (#23) and nut (#24). 

3. Second, assembly the pump (#16) to right upright (#6) by bolt (#17) , washer (#18) , 

spring washer (#19) and nut (#20). See Figure 2. 

Operation 

1. Determine the position of the table (#8) according to the height of your workpiece. 

2. Press pump has two pistons. Close the valve, using the handle (#15), pump the big 

piston down the Ram (#13) so it contacts the workpiece. Then pumping the small piston 

until desired pressing occurs. 

3. Make the needed modifications or adjustments to the workpiece. Use the press plates if 

necessary. 

4. When finished, Carefully and slowly turn the release valve on the Pump (#16) causing 

the Ram (#13) to raise and release the pressure on the workpiece. 

 

Maintenance 

Clean the unit as needed. Make sure the face of the Ram (#13) and the pump (#16) are 

clean and free of oil, grease, dirt, and debris. 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



EXPLODED DRAWING AND PARTS LIST 

 

 

N
O 

Description 
(20ton) 

Description 
(30ton) Qty 

1 Leg Center Leg Center 1 

2 Leg Leg 2 

3 Bolt M12x30 Bolt M12x30 4 

4 Washer 12 Washer 12 4 

5 Nut M12 Nut M12 4 

6 Upright Upright 2 

7 Pin Pin 2 

8 Table Table 1 

9 Top Beam Frame Top Beam Frame 1 

1
0 Bolt M20x35 Bolt M20x35 8 

1
1 Nut M20 Nut M20 8 

1
2 Washer 20 Washer 20 8 

1
3 Press Plate Press Plate 2 

1
4 Hose Assembly Hose Assembly 1 

1
5 Handle Handle 1 

1
6 Pump Assembly Pump Assembly 1 

1
7 Bolt M16x30 Bolt M16x35 2 

1
8 Washer 16 Washer 16 2 

1
9 Spring Washer16 Spring Washer16 2 

2
0 Nut M16 Nut M16 2 

2
1 Frame for Ram Frame for Ram 1 

2
2 Bolt M10x25 Bolt M10x30 20t / 2 

30t / 4 

2
3 Washer 10 Washer 10 20t / 2 

30t / 4 

2
4 Nut M10 Nut M10 20t / 2 

30t / 4 

2
5 Ram Assembly Ram Assembly 1 


